2.5.  220 KV TECHNICAL DATA SHEETS FOR BUSBARS AND CONNECTIONS
 BUSBARS AND CONNECTIONS
Unit
Required Provided
1.1 Manufacturer
1.2 Type (flexible or tubular)
1.3 Material
1.4 Short-circuit current rating / duration

1.5.11 Rated short-time withstand current (1 s) kA
1.5.12 Rated dynamic current kA
1.5.13 Type designation
1.5.14 Number of cores  3
1.5.15 Rated extended primary current  % 120
1.5.16 Ratio (TR = turns ratio)
 I core A 750/1
 II core A 750/1
 III core A 750/1
1.5.17 Class
 I core  5P20
 II core  PX
 III core  1.0 / FS:5
1.5.18 Knee point voltage (EK)
 I core V
 II core V
 III core V
1.5.19 Exciting current (IE) at EK
 I core A
LV Services Equipment UNIT
DATA
Required Offered
 II core A
 III core A
1.5.20 Rated output (burden to be 25-100% rated
burden
 I core VA 30
 II core VA 30
 III core VA 30
1.5.21 Total mass of one current transformer
complete
kg
1.5.22 All Class PX CTs shall have a rated secondary
current, ISN
1.6 INSTRUMENTS
1.6.1 Manufacturer
1.6.2 Standards  IEC 60051
1.6.3 Type designation
 Ammeter
 Voltmeter
1.6.4 Total scale range
 Ammeter
 Voltmeter
1.6.5 Dimensions mm 96 x 96
1.6.6 Accuracy  1.5
1.6.7 Selector Switches
 Ammeter
LV Services Equipment UNIT
DATA
Required Offered
 Voltmeter
1.7 PROTECTION
1.7.1 Overcurrent & Earth Fault Protection
(50/51/50N/51N) Relay
1.7.1.1 Manufacturer
1.7.1.2 Type reference
1.7.1.3 Relay design (microprocessor-based,
numerical)
Yes/No Yes
1.7.1.4 Auxiliary voltage range (Vn = 110Vdc) Vdc 88 150
1.7.1.5 Input frequency range (50Hz nominal) Hz 47.5 52.5
1.7.1.6 Number of phase CT inputs
1.7.1.7 Number of earth fault CT inputs
1.7.1.8 Characteristics curves conforming to IEC
60255, ANSI
Yes/No Yes
1.7.1.9 Number of overcurrent functions (e.g. No.
lowset, high set, IDMTL)
1.7.1.10 Number of earth fault functions
1.7.1.11 Number of group settings
1.7.1.12 Earth fault element suitable of high impedance
REF (with external resistor)
Yes/No Yes
1.7.1.13 Other Requirements
 Integral metering functions  Yes/No
 Programmable logic Yes/No Yes
 Binary Inputs
 Number
 Nominal voltage Vdc 110
LV Services Equipment UNIT
DATA
Required Offered
 Maximum permissible voltage Vdc
 Binary Outputs
 Number
 CT analog inputs
 Number
 Rated current A 1
 Power consumption VA
 VT analog inputs
 Number
 Rated voltage Vac 110
 Power consumption VA
 Event and Fault recording functions Yes/No Yes
 Self-monitoring and alarm facility Yes/No Yes
 Integral LCD operator interface for local
interrogation
Yes/No Yes
 PC based configuration software for HMI,
settings, logic and data recorder.
Yes/No Yes
 Programme name
 Program included in delivery Yes/No Yes
 Type of interface at relay (e.g. RS232,
Ethernet)
1.7.1.14 Tripping contacts rating
 Carry continuous
A 5

4.2 INVERTER
4.2.1 Manufacturer
4.2.2 Type designation
4.2.3 Degree of protection/RAL code  IP51/RAL 7035
4.2.4 Rated output power VA min 6000 (to be
confirmed by
calculation)
4.2.5 Rated input voltage and range V %
4.2.6 Rated input current A
4.2.7 Rated output voltage V
4.2.8 Steady state voltage variation %
4.2.9 Rated output current A
4.2.10 Rated output frequency Hz
4.2.11 Steady state frequency variation %
4.2.12 Total harmonic distortion %
4.2.13 Rated output power factor
LV Services Equipment UNIT
DATA
Required Offered
4.2.14 Maximum harmonic distortion:
 at any single frequency %
 at all frequencies %
4.2.15 Radio frequency interference (RFI)
classification
4.2.16 Output voltage rise time on turn-on ms
4.2.17 Output voltage decay time on turn-off ms
4.2.18 Maximum transient voltage variation after full
load acceptance or rejection for:
 1 cycle %
 0.1 s %
 1 s %
4.2.19 Method of cooling
4.2.1 Ambient temperature range C
4.2.20 Maximum temperature rise (inside) C
4.2.21 Ambient relative humidity %
4.2.22 Method of protecting inverters against high
intensity D.C voltage surges
4.2.23 Mean time between failure (MTBF) Years 25
4.2.24 Dimensions mm
4.2.25 Weight kg
4.3 STATIC SWITCH
4.3.1 Bidder shall fulfil the detailed description of
offered static switch possibility with data and
diagram
LV Services Equipment UNIT
DATA
Required Offered
4.4 ISOLATION BY-PASS TRANSFORMER
4.4.1 Manufacturer
4.4.2 Standard applied
4.4.3 Type designation
4.4.4 Maximum continuous capacity VA
4.4.5 Number of phase 1
4.4.6 Rated voltage under full load V
4.4.7 Protection class IP
4.4.8 Dimensions overall mm
4.4.9 Total weight kg
4.5 MANUAL BY-PASS SWITCH
4.5.1 Manufacturer
4.5.2 Type of designation
4.5.3 Rated current at 50°C A
4.6 DISTRIBUTION BOARD
4.6.1 Manufacturer
4.6.2 Type designation
4.6.3 Degree of protection/RAL code  IP 51/RAL 7035
4.6.4 Busbar insulation material
4.6.5 Number of circuits
4.6.6 Details of Miniature Circuit Breakers (MCBs)
LV Services Equipment UNIT
DATA
Required Offered
 Manufacturer
 Type designation
 Number of poles
 Standards
 Rated current at 40°C A
 Rated breaking capacity kA
 Remote signalling Yes/No Yes
4.6.7 Details of Moulded Case Circuit Breakers
(MCCBs)
 Manufacturer
 Type designation
 Number of poles
 Standards
 Rated current at 40°C A
 Rated breaking capacity kA
 Remote signalling Yes/No Yes
4.7 Manufacturer quality system in accordance
with ISO 9000, 9001, 9002, 9003 and 9004
Yes/No Yes
4.8 Type test certificate to be issued by
independent laboratory or independently
witnessed type test certificate available
Yes/No Yes
5. AUXILIARY BCU
 Hardware and software type same as BCUs
specified in chapter “SUBSTATION
CONTROL SYSTEM”
Yes/No Yes
LV Services Equipment UNIT
DATA
Required Offered
 Binary Inputs
 Number
 Nominal voltage Vdc 110
 Maximum permissible voltage Vdc
 Binary Outputs
 Number
 CT analog inputs
 Number
 Rated current A 1
 Power consumption VA
 VT analog inputs
 Number
 Rated voltage Vac 110
 Power consumption VA
 mA analog inputs
 Number
 Range mA 4-20
	2.5.  220 kV Technical Data Sheets For Busbars And Connections